

## CHAPTER 199

## COMMISSION CITIES OFFICERS

S. F. 64

AN ACT to amend section four hundred sixteen point sixty-eight (416.68), Code 1950, relating to elections to remove officers in commission cities.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

- 1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred sixteen point sixty-eight (416.68),
- 2 Code 1950, is amended by striking from line fourteen (14) the refer-
- 3 ences, "416.19 and 416.21" and inserting in lieu thereof the following,
- 4 "16 and 18 of chapter 145, Acts 54 G.A."
- 5 Further amend said section by striking from line sixteen (16) the
- 6 word, "primary" and inserting in lieu thereof the word, "regular".

Approved February 3, 1953.

## CHAPTER 200

## MUNICIPAL DRAINS AND SEWERS

S. F. 63

AN ACT to amend sections four hundred sixteen point one hundred eleven (416.111) and four hundred sixteen point one hundred thirteen (416.113), Code 1950, relating to drains and sewers in cities over 100,000 population.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

- 1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred sixteen point one hundred eleven
- 2 (416.111), Code 1950, is amended by striking from lines two (2) and
- 3 three (3) the words, "organized and existing under this chapter and".
- 1 SEC. 2. Section four hundred sixteen point one hundred thirteen
- 2 (416.113), Code 1950, is amended by striking from line four (4) the
- 3 words, "commission-governed".

Approved February 3, 1953.

## CHAPTER 201

## SALARIES OF CITY OFFICERS

S. F. 190

AN ACT to amend sections four hundred twenty point fourteen (420.14), and four hundred twenty point fifteen (420.15), Code 1950, relating to salaries of certain city officials.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

- 1 SECTION 1. Amend section four hundred twenty point fourteen
- 2 (420.14), Code 1950, by striking the words "not in excess of nine
- 3 hundred" in line three (3) and inserting in lieu thereof, the words,
- 4 "not to exceed twelve hundred".

1 SEC. 2. Amend section four hundred twenty point fifteen (420.15),  
 2 Code 1950, by striking the words "not exceeding forty-five hundred"  
 3 in line three (3) and inserting in lieu thereof, the words "not to  
 4 exceed six thousand".

1 SEC. 3. Chapter one hundred forty-six (146), Acts of the Fifty-  
 2 fourth General Assembly is amended by inserting at the end of sec-  
 3 tion two (2), the following:  
 4 "'Councilmen' as used in this chapter shall include 'aldermen'  
 5 where members of a city council are elected and have historically been  
 6 referred to by such title."

Approved April 16, 1953.

---

## CHAPTER 202

### FERRIES

S. F. 135

AN ACT to amend section four hundred twenty point one hundred sixty-six (420.166), Code 1950, relating to ferries in special charter cities.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred twenty point one hundred sixty-  
 2 six (420.166), Code 1950, is amended by striking from line four (4)  
 3 the reference, "section 368.38" and inserting in lieu thereof the follow-  
 4 ing, "section 23 of chapter 151, Acts 54 G.A., in regard to ferries".

Approved February 12, 1953.

---

## CHAPTER 203

### SPECIAL CHARTER CITIES

S. F. 109

AN ACT to enable cities with special charters which operate under chapter four hundred twenty (420), Code 1950, and which collect rubbish and garbage under a can tax to declare the service a benefit to the property served and in case of non-payment to assess the cost against the property benefited.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Special chartered cities which collect both rubbish and  
 2 garbage by a monthly can tax shall have the power by ordinance to  
 3 declare the service a benefit to the property so served and in case of  
 4 failure to pay said monthly charge to assess the actual cost thereof  
 5 against the property benefited.

1 SEC. 2. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall be  
 2 in full force and effect from and after its publication in The Musca-  
 3 tine Journal and News Tribune, a newspaper published at Muscatine,